

Nos. 00-832, 00-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL CABLE TELEVISION ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

and

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, AND
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Petitioners,

v.

GULF POWER, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of *Certiorari* to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONSUMERS UNION, *ET*
AL., IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

CHERYL A. LEANZA
(Counsel of Record)
ANDREW JAY SCHWARTZMAN
HAROLD J. FELD
MEDIA ACCESS PROJECT
950 18th St., NW
Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 232-4300
Counsel for Amici

April 6, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Internet Access is Not a "Cable Service" as Defined by the Act. 5

 A. Internet Access is Not a "One-Way" Transmission. 6

 B. Internet Access Qualifies as Neither "Video Programming" Nor "Other Programming Service." .. 8

 C. The Addition of "Or Use" by the 1996 Act Does Not Fundamentally Change the Definition of "Cable Service." 10

II. Regulating Internet Access as a "Cable Service" Will Endanger the Internet's First Amendment Protection. 15

 A. The Value of the Internet, and the Source of its First Amendment Protection, Lies in Its Freewheeling, Open Nature. 15

 B. If Internet Access is Classified as a "Cable Service," Cable Operators Could Legally Exercise Control Over Internet Content. 16

 C. Technology Capable of Subtly Controlling Internet Content Is Available to Cable Operators, and Cable Operators are Likely to Deploy It. 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>AT&T v. City of Portland</i> , 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000)	2, 6, 7
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204, 109 S.Ct. 468, 102 L.Ed.2d 493 (1988)	9, 11
<i>Circuit City v. Adams</i> , No. 99-1379, slip. op., 2001 WL 273205 (U.S. Mar. 21, 2001)	14
<i>Comcast Cablevision of Broward County, Inc. v. Broward County, Florida</i> , 124 F.Supp.2d 685 (S.D. Fla. 2000) <i>appeal pending</i> No. 00-16507-GG (11th Cir. docketed Dec. 13, 2000)	11
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telcom. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727, 116 S.Ct. 2374, 135 L.Ed.2d 888 (1996)	17
<i>Gulf Power v. FCC</i> , 208 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000)	3, 5, 9, 13, 14
<i>MediaOne Group, Inc. v. County of Henrico</i> , 97 F.Supp. 712 (E.D. Va. 2000) <i>appeal pending</i> No. 00-1680 (L) (4th Cir. oral argument held Sept. 27, 2000)	2, 7, 19
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 117 S.Ct. 2329, 138 L.Ed.2d 874 (1997)	5, 6, 15
<i>Serono Laboratories, Inc. v. Shalala</i> 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 114 S.Ct. 2445, 129 L.Ed.2d 497 (1994)	17
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'n, Inc.</i> , No. 99-1257, 121 S.Ct. 903 (Feb. 27, 2001)	14

<i>United States v. Western Electric Co., Inc.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 525 (D.D.C. 1987)	17
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982) <i>aff'd sub nom Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983)	17

Statutes:	Page
47 U.S.C. §§ 153 <i>et seq.</i>	3
47 U.S.C. § 153(43).	16
47 U.S.C. §§ 201, 202.	16
47 U.S.C. § 224.	3
47 U.S.C. § 315(c)(1).	17
47 U.S.C. § 522(6).	5, 6, 11-12
47 U.S.C. § 522(14).	8
47 U.S.C. § 522(20).	8
47 U.S.C. §§ 531-32.	17
47 U.S.C. §§ 534-35.	17
47 U.S.C. § 541(c).	17
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	10

Commission Decisions:	Page
<i>Applications for Consent to the Transfer of Control of Licenses and Section 214 Authorizations from TCI to AT&T</i> , 14 FCC Rcd. 3160 (1999)	2
<i>Application of Consent to the Transfer of Control of Licenses and Section 214 Authorizations from MediaOne Group, Inc., Transferor, to AT&T Corp. Transferee</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 9816 (2000)	2
<i>Applications for Consent to the Transfer of Control of Licenses and Section 214 Authorizations by</i>	

<i>Time Warner, Inc. and America Online, Inc., Transferors, to AOL Time Warner, Inc., Transferee</i> , CS Docket No.00-30, FCC 01-12 (rel. Jan 22, 2001)	2, 20
<i>In the Matter of: Internet Ventures, Inc. and Internet On-Ramp, Inc., Memorandum Opinion and Order</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 3247 (2000).	8
Legislative History:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984)	10, 12
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)	13
S. Conf. Rep. No.104-230 (1996)	13
Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of the Federal Communications Commission, <i>AT&T v. City of Portland</i> , 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. filed Aug. 16, 1999) (No. 99-35609)	9
Kenneth Auletta, <i>How the AT&T Deal Will Help John Malone Get Into Your House</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> (Jul. 13, 1998)	19
Brief for <i>Amici Curiae</i> Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, <i>et al., MediaOne Group, Inc. v. County of Henrico</i> , No.00-1680 (L) (4th Cir. filed July 10, 2000)	19
Comments of the National Cable Television Association in FCC GEN Docket 00-185, <i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities</i> (filed Dec. 1, 2000)	10

<i>Controlling Your Network—A Must for Cable Operators</i> (Cisco Systems 1999).	18
Rebecca Cantwell and Mindy Charski, <i>An Octopus' Garden</i> , Interactive Week (Dec. 11, 2000)	19
Earl W. Comstock and John W. Butler, <i>Access Denied: The FCC's Failure to Implement Open Access to Cable As Required by the Telecommunica - tions Act</i> , 8 CommLaw Conspectus 5 (2000)	9
Barbara Esbin, <i>Internet Over Cable: Defining the Fu - ture in Terms of the Past</i> , Federal Communica - tions Commission OPP Working Paper No. 30 (1998)	10, 11
Lawrence Lessig, <i>Code and Other Laws of CyberSpace</i> (Basic Books 1999)	16
Jason Oxman, <i>The FCC and the Unregulation of the Internet</i> , Federal Communications Commission OPP Working Paper No. 31 (1999)	16
Ithiel de Sola Pool, <i>Technologies of Freedom</i> (Harvard University Press 1983)	17
Kevin Werbach, <i>The Architecture of the Internet 2.0</i> , Release 1.0 (Feb. 19, 1999)	15
